CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2021-114

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND ACCEPTING A \$8,856.00 GRANT FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES FOR (6) FULL SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR

WHEREAS, the of Marathon, FL has submitted a Volunteer Fire Assistance Grant Application to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for participation in their initiative to provide gear and equipment to fire departments throughout Florida.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, FL will accept a \$8,856.00 State Grant from the providers, and provide a local match in the form of capital budget funds in the amount of \$8,856.00 to purchase (6) new sets of Turnout Gear;

WHEREAS, the Marathon City Council believes updated and current equipment and gear is essential in the Fire Department

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein

Section 2. The Marathon City Council will collaborate with the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to carry out this grant.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 9th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2021.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor John Ba

AYES:Cook, Gonzalez, Woofsey, Zieg, BartusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

name Clavier Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney, Steven T. Williams